News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

May 15, 2024

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Raymar Alexander Pleads Guilty to Manslaughter in the 1st Degree for the Homicide of Chance Mosley

Rochester, NY- On Wednesday, May 15, 2024, 18-year-old Raymar Alexander pled guilty to Manslaughter in the 1st Degree for the fatal shooting of Chance Mosley.

On November 1, 2022, Rochester Police Officers were called to a house on Weld Street in the City of Rochester. Upon arrival, the Officers found 17-year-old Chance Mosley, with one gunshot wound to his upper body, dead at the scene.

After a thorough and swift investigation, 16-year-old Raymar Alexander was arrested for shooting Chance Mosley during the early morning hours of November 1, 2022. Raymar Alexander also shot himself during the altercation.

Raymar Alexander will be sentenced to 17 years in the New York State Department of Corrections plus 5 years of post-release supervision.

The case was prosecuted by Special Assistant District Attorney Matthew Schiano, of the Major Felony Bureau.

"The death of Chance Mosley was a completely unnecessary tragedy," said Assistant District Attorney Matthew Schiano. "Raymar Alexander violently stole the life of the victim, while ruining his own life in the process. I want to thank the Rochester Police Department for their investigation that led to the quick identification and arrest of Raymar Alexander. I also would like to offer my sympathies to the family of Chance Mosely, who have been present during these difficult proceedings."

"An altercation between two teenagers resulted in the violent death of 17-year-old Chance Mosely," said Monroe County District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "The violence we have seen over the past four years is heartbreaking, especially when it involves the youth in our community. I sincerely hope that Raymar Alexander uses the next 17 years to consider Chance and the life he stole from a devastated family. It is our hope that the loved ones of Chance Mosely can finally continue their grief outside the courtroom."

Raymar Alexander will be sentenced on July 19, 2024, in front of acting Family Court Judge Healy.